
 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 23 April 2018 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1st May, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 8 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise: 

 

 

4.1.   APPLICATION DC/2016/01146 - AMENDMENT TO PHYSICAL 
BOUNDARY LOCATION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL 
USE TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE - PLOTS D6 - D10. 7-11 JAMES 
JONES CLOSE, LLANFOIST. 

 

9 - 12 

4.2.   APPLICATION DC/2018/00001 - ERECTION OF FIVE NEW DWELLINGS 
AND ASSOCIATED CURTILAGES AND PARKING AND NEW ACCESS. 
GLANUSK FARM, KEMEYS ROAD, LLANFAIR KILGEDDIN, 
MONMOUTHSHIRE, NP7 9BE. 

 

13 - 18 

4.3.   APPLICATION DM/2018/00380 - ERECTION OF FOUR NO. ONE-
BEDROOM TERRACED MEWS TYPE DWELLINGS, WITH CAR PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT ELM ROAD, 
CALDICOT - REDUNDANT GARAGE BLOCKS. 

 

19 - 24 

4.4.   APPLICATION DM/2018/00381 - ERECTION OF FOUR NO. ONE-
BEDROOM TERRACED BUNGALOWS, WITH CAR PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT CROESONEN 
ROAD (GARAGE BLOCKS), ABERGAVENNY, NP7 6HR. 

 

25 - 30 

5.   LISTED BUILDING CONSENT DELEGATION - Annual Report from 1st 
March 2017 to 28th February 2018. 
 

 

31 - 42 

Public Document Pack



6.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received. 

 

 

6.1.   Llan y Nant Farm, Trellech Grange. 

 
43 - 48 

6.2.   Parklands, Llandogo, Monmouth. 

 
49 - 52 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards 

P. Clarke 
J. Becker 
D. Blakebrough 
L. Brown 
A. Davies 
D. Dovey 
D. Evans 
M. Feakins 
R. Harris 
J. Higginson 
G. Howa
[...]
o The Chair’s decision is final. 

 

 Officers will be invited to respond to points raised if necessary. 

 Planning Committee members will then debate the application, commencing with 
the local member of Planning Committee. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he 
or she has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout 
the full presentation and consideration of that particular application. 

 Response by officers if necessary to the points raised. 

 Immediately before the question being put to the vote, the local member will be 
invited to sum up, speaking for no more than 2 minutes. 

 When proposing a motion whether to accept the officer recommendation or to 
make an amendment, the member proposing the motion shall state the motion 
clearly. 



 

 

 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

  

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, 
D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, 
P. Murphy, M. Powell and A. Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Manager 
John Rogers Legal Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6th February 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment to 
Application DC/2008/00723 - Conversion of pre-1700 building into 19 Apartments, 
demolition of post 1900 structures and building of 31 new apartments and gatehouse. 
Troy House, Mitchell Troy, Monmouth, NP25 4HX 
  
Page 4, bullet point 11 be amended as follows: 
 
Concern was expressed that the ground floor units would be most vulnerable to 
flooding. The ground floor could be used as a lounge / utility area / gym where there 
would be less of an impact if flooding occurred. 
 
Page 5, bullet point 3 be amended as follows: 
 
In terms of potential flooding of the ground floor properties, the new build development 
will be above the flood levels. Therefore, these ground floor units in the 1 in 100 year 
climate change will be flood free. The only building that would be affected by flooding 
would be Troy House. The Head of Planning Housing and Place Shaping stated that to 
change the proposal of the ground floor to accommodate a lounge / utility area / gym 
where there would be less of an impact if flooding occurred, this would have an impact 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

on the inherent character of the building and some of the ground floor rooms would 
have to be retained as they currently are.  A Member stated that the application did not 
include a swimming pool because a lounge / utility area /
[...]
 might be enough profit being made by the developer to provide a contribution 
towards affordable housing provision, the Head of Planning, Housing and Place 
Shaping stated that the figures contained within the viability report had been 
rigorously scrutinised and it had been concluded that it would not be viable for 
the developer to provide a contribution towards affordable housing in this case. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor D. 
Evans that application DC/2017/00829 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report (without an affordable housing contribution). 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 8 
Against  - 5 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th 

April, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Abstention  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2017/00829 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report (without an affordable housing contribution). 
 

6. APPLICATION DC/2017/01405 - DEMOLITION OF HOUSE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF A REPLACEMENT FAMILY HOME.  RED HOUSE FARM, 
TAL Y COED, NP25 5HR  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Llantilio Crossenny, also a Planning Committee Member, 
informed the Committee that the existing property had not been modernised within the 
last 50 years. 
 
In noting the detail of the application, some Members considered that the application 
should be refused and that the existing dwelling should remain for the following 
reasons: 
 

 It is a traditional cottage located within a traditional farm setting that is common 
to Monmouthshire. 

 

 The Landscape and Heritage Team’s comments, outlined in the re
[...]
 Davies 
that application DC/2017/01405 be approved subject to the six conditions, as outlined in 
the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 9 
Against approval - 5 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2017/01405 be approved subject to the six conditions, 
as outlined in the report. 
 

7. Appeal decision 5 Welsh Street, Chepstow  
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to the following appeal 
decisions Appeal A Ref: APP/E6840/E/17/3189971 and Appeal B Ref: 
APP/E6840/H/17/3190026 following a site visit that had been made on 20th February 
2018. Site: 5 Welsh Street, Chepstow. 
 
We noted that Appeals A and B were dismissed. 
 
8. New Appeals 23rd February 2018 to 27th March 2018  

 

We noted the new appeals received between 23rd February and 27th March 2018. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm. 
 

Page 8



DC/2016/01146          
  
AMENDMENT TO PHYSICAL BOUNDARY LOCATION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM 
AGRICULTURAL USE TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE - PLOTS D6 - D10 
 
7-11 JAMES JONES CLOSE, LLANFOIST 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham 
Registered: 06/06/2017 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS  
 
1.1 This application was presented to Planning Committee on 10th April 2018 with a 
recommendation for approval. The application was deferred to explore whether or not a hedge 
outside the applicant's ownership could be planted up and maintained. Following discussions 
between the applicant, Local Member and Officers, it is now suggested that the trellis style 
fence be painted a dark green (Forest Green) to help it to blend into the vegetation below. It 
is also anticipated that existing and proposed planting behind the trellis within the applicant's 
own land, will in time grow up and further soften the appearance of the fence.  The application 
is therefore recommended for approval with the following additional condition: 
 
The outer (most northern) fence shall be painted ‘Forest Green’ in accordance with the details 
submitted by email dated 18th April 2018, within 6 weeks of the date of this decision and shall 
be maintained in that colour or a near equivalent in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: To protect the appearance of the landscape and the Abergavenny Conservation 
Area. 
 
PREVIOUS REPORT 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 The application seeks to regularise an amendment to the rear boundaries of five 

dwellings on James Jones Close. The application relates to plots D6 to D10 which are 
now known as nos. 7-11 James Jones Close. The boundary had to be changed after 
a landslip. The greatest distance that the new boundary extends is approximately 7.5m 
further to the south than the original line. Nos. 7-9 have retained their railings as the 
rear boundary as per the original consent for the larger residential development; no.11 
has a post and wire fence and no.10 has a timber fence and post/ mesh fencing 
beyond. 

 
1.2 The physical boundary line of no.10 is now sited beyond that of the neighbouring 

dwellings but in fact, this fence is on the legal boundary line of all of the properties that 
were affected by the landslide. Due to the steep, sloping nature of this part of the land 
however, none of the other occupiers have chosen to enclose their land beyond the 
line of the railings that are now visible. 

 
1.2 The site is adjacent to the boundary of the Abergavenny Conservation Area. 
 
1.3 The application is presented to Committee at the request of the Local Member. 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



DC/2013/00860 – 80 dwellings (Reserved Matters). Approved 2014. 
 
DC/2012/00810 – Residential development (Outline). Approved 2013. 
 

3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 

S13 - Landscape, Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment 
S17 – Place Making and Design 

 
EP1 – Amenity and Environmental Protection 
DES1 – General Design Considerations 
HE1 – Devel
[...]
Connor Monmouthshire County Council 

 

INTERESTED PERSONS: 

Cllr Ruth Edwards  

 

 

Page 48



  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl Appeal Decision 
Ymweliad â safle a wnaed ar 27/03/18 Site visit made on 27/03/18 

gan Melissa Hall  BA(Hons), BTP, MSc, 
MRTPI 

by Melissa Hall  BA(Hons), BTP, MSc, 
MRTPI 

Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Dyddiad: 12/04/18 Date: 12/04/18 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/E6840/D/18/3195534 

Site address: Parklands, Llandogo, Monmouth, Monmouthshire NP25 4TW 

The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the 

appointed Inspector. 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 

refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr A Jones against the decision of Monmouthshire County Council. 

 The application Ref DC/2017/01265, dated 14 September 2017, was refused by notice dated 20 

December 2017. 

 The development proposed is described as ‘New vehicular access to Parklands, to separate 

access from Holiday Let within grounds, to provide secure garden to Parklands’. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for a new vehicular access to 

Parklands, to separate access from holiday let within grounds, to provide secure 
garden to Parklands at Parklands, Llandogo, Monmouth, Monmouthshire NP25 4TW in 
accordance with the terms of the application, Ref DC/2017/01265, dated 14 

September 2017, and the plans submitted with it subject to the following conditions:  

(i) The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this 

decision. 

(ii) The development shall be carried out fully in accordance with the details shown 

on Drawing Ref BP2609/00 prior to the beneficial use of the access hereby 
approved.   

(iii) No structure, erection or planting exceeding 0.9metres in height shall be placed, 

erected or grown in the vis
[...]
n stating that no surface water shall be permitted to drain from the site onto 

the adjoining highway is reasonable to ensure a satisfactory form of drainage.  It is 
also necessary to attach a condition preventing any structure, erection or planting 

exceeding 0.9metres in height in the visibility splay to ensure that adequate visibility 
is maintained in the interest of highway safety.   

Conclusion  

23. For the reasons I have given, and having regard to all matters raised, the appeal is 
allowed.   

24. I have considered the duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, 
under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG 

Act”).  In reaching this decision, I have taken into account the ways of working set out 
at section 5 of the WBFG Act and I consider that this decision is in accordance with the 

sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the 
Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set out as required by section 8 of the WBFG 
Act. 

 

Melissa Hall 

Inspector 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a APPLICATION DC/2016/01146 - AMENDMENT TO PHYSICAL BOUNDARY LOCATION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL USE TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE - PLOTS D6 - D10. 7-11 JAMES JONES CLOSE, LLANFOIST.
	4b APPLICATION DC/2018/00001 - Erection of five new dwellings and associated curtilages and parking and new access. Glanusk Farm, Kemeys Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin, Monmouthshire, NP7 9BE.
	4c APPLICATION DM/2018/00380 - ERECTION OF FOUR NO. ONE-BEDROOM TERRACED MEWS TYPE DWELLINGS, WITH CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT ELM ROAD, CALDICOT.- REDUNDANT GARAGE BLOCKS<br/>
	4d APPLICATION DM/2018/00381 - ERECTION OF FOUR NO. ONE-BEDROOM TERRACED BUNGALOWS, WITH CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT CROESONEN ROAD (GARAGE BLOCKS), ABERGAVENNY, NP7 6HR.
	5 LISTED BUILDING CONSENT DELEGATION - Annual Report from 1st March 2017 to 28th February 2018.
	6a Llan y Nant Farm, Trellech Grange.
	6b Parklands, Llandogo, Monmouth.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J. Becker, D. Blakebrough, L. Brown, A. Davies, 
D. Dovey, D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, 
P. Murphy, M. Powell, and A. Webb

County Councillor A. Easson attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair.

County Councillor D. Evans left the meeting due to his personal and prejudicial interest in 
respect of applications DM/2018/00380 and DM/2018/00381 but did not return to the 
meeting following determination of these applications.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Manager
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer
Amy Longford Heritage Manager
Jonathan Morgan Senior Heritage Officer
Molly Edwards Heritage Monitoring Officer
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

None.

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor D. Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Member’s Code of Conduct in respect of planning applications DM/2018/00380 and 
DM/2018/00381, as he is a member of Monmouthshire Housing Association and also a 
tenant.

County Councillor A. Webb declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Member’s Code of Conduct in respect of planning applications DM/2018/00380 and 
DM/2018/00381, as she serves on the Monmouthshire Housing Association Board.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10th April 2018 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

3. APPLICATION DC/2016/01146 - AMENDMENT TO PHYSICAL BOUNDARY 
LOCATION AND CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL USE TO 
RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE - PLOTS D6 - D10. 7-11 JAMES JONES CLOSE, 
LLANFOIST 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.

The application had been presented to Planning Committee on 10th April 2018 with a 
recommendation for approval. However, the application had been deferred to explore 
whether a hedge outside the applicant's ownership could be planted and maintained. 
Following discussions between the applicant, local Member and Officers, it was 
suggested that the trellis style fence be painted dark green (Forest Green) to help it to 
blend into the vegetation below. It was also anticipated that existing and proposed 
planting behind the trellis within the applicant's own land would, in time, grow and 
further soften the appearance of the fence.  The application had therefore been 
recommended for approval with the following additional condition:

The outer (most northern) fence shall be painted ‘Forest Green’ in accordance with the 
details submitted by email dated 18th April 2018, within six weeks of the date of this 
decision and shall be maintained in that colour or a near equivalent in perpetuity.

Reason: To protect the appearance of the landscape and the Abergavenny 
Conservation Area.

The local Member for Llanfoist, also a Planning Committee Member, informed the 
Committee that for future applications of a similar nature to this application, there is a 
need to control permitted development rights to ensure the boundaries at the front and 
rear of properties, where they are visible to the public realm, are appropriately designed.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, it was proposed by County Councillor R. Harris and seconded by County 
Councillor D. Evans that application DC/2016/01146 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 14
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2016/01146 be approved subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the report.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

4. APPLICATION DC/2018/00001 - ERECTION OF FIVE NEW DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED CURTILAGES AND PARKING AND NEW ACCESS. GLANUSK 
FARM, KEMEYS ROAD, LLANFAIR KILGEDDIN, MONMOUTHSHIRE, NP7 9BE 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the four conditions and subject to a Section 106 
Legal Agreement, as outlined in the report.

Having considered the report of the application, the following points were noted:

 Visitor parking spaces were available on a first come first served basis.

 With regard to the adoption of the road on the site and visitors car parking 
spaces, this will be a matter for the developer to take forward. 

 Drainage matters will be addressed at the reserved matters stage.

 There is a need for affordable housing at this location.

 The plot of land has been used in a positive way.

 It was suggested that a discussion could be held with the applicant that 
construction traffic could be taken via a nearby field avoiding Gethin Place, 
without having to implement a condition.  However, officers considered that the 
most appropriate way to achieve this would be via a condition, otherwise, it would 
be a voluntary request with no powers to enforce it. Highways, who would be 
consulted on any subsequent discharge of condition application, would decide 
the best option for accessing the site.

 A footpath along Gethin Place could not be provided as there is considerable 
privately owned fencing and hedges along this route.  Traffic is likely to be 
travelling slowly along this route due to the narrowness of the road and there is 
likely to be on street parking.  The route acts like a shared space. Additional 
traffic generated will be minimal along the narrow highway.

  A condition regarding a construction management plan could be added pre-
commencement rather than being submitted as part of the submission of 
reserved matters.

It was proposed by County Councillor G. Howard and seconded by County Councillor 
M. Feakins that application DC/2018/00001 be approved subject to the four conditions, 
as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement. An additional 
condition regarding a construction management plan would also be added.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 15
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2018/00001 be approved subject to the four conditions, 
as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement. An additional 
condition regarding a construction management plan would also be added.

5. APPLICATION DM/2018/00380 - ERECTION OF FOUR NO. ONE-BEDROOM 
TERRACED MEWS TYPE DWELLINGS, WITH CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT ELM ROAD, CALDICOT- REDUNDANT 
GARAGE BLOCKS 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions as outlined in the report and 
subject to a legal agreement to ensure that the dwellings are for affordable housing 
provision in perpetuity.

Having spoken with the developer, Monmouthshire Housing Association, it was 
recommended that a condition be added that the developer works with local residents to 
ensure that the correct retaining wall and boundary development is put in place.

Monmouthshire Housing Association was looking for some of the conditions to be 
amended to allow commencement of the development to begin earlier via a phased 
process. If the application were approved then the application would be referred to the 
Delegation Panel to approve the amended conditions.

The local Member for Dewstow, attending the meeting by invitation of the Chair, 
outlined the following points:

 The local Member supports the development.

 Late correspondence regarding the water run-off has been received. Concern 
was expressed regarding the permeability of the ground and a request was made 
for the drainage system to be looked at again.

 There is a sump drain in nearby gardens.  There is already drainage in place 
within the site which could be utilised as a drainage system.  This would avoid 
run-off from the development area onto Elm Road.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

Having received the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, the following points were noted:

 Some Members expressed their support for the application, as it provides much 
needed affordable housing to the area.

 The development will enhance the area in comparison to what currently exists on 
this site.

 Concern was expressed regarding the drainage issues that had been identified. 
In response to a question raised regarding preventing surface water from joining 
the sewage system, it was noted that Welsh Water operates a standard 
requirement that surface water cannot be directed into the sewer system but has 
to be directed into an alternative drainage system.

 Parking provision could be increased. However, it was noted that the removal of 
two of the units from six to four had helped in providing a wider access and had 
improved parking provision to a degree.

 The design of the proposed dwellings is subjective, in that some Members 
expressed their support for the innovative design.  However, other Members 
expressed concern that the design was inappropriate and might not age well.

 Concern was expressed regarding the metal roofing.  It was noted that the roof 
had been discussed with the developer.  Monmouthshire Housing Association 
were aiming to create a modern contemporary design that was cost effective.  
This matter had been robustly investigated with regard to its sustainability.

 The proposed dwellings have been positioned and designed to be energy 
efficient and sustainable and to help insulate the buildings.  In time, the 
developer will be looking to place solar panels onto the dwellings, subject to 
planning consent.

 The noise of the metal roof and insulation of the building has been raised with the 
developer.  It was noted that the insulation provided within the properties will help 
in reducing any noise levels generated via the roofs.

 There is a condition relating to surface water for a detailed surface water 
management plan to be implemented.  

 The current surface at the site is impermeable (900sq.m).  approval of the 
application will reduce the surface by two thirds (300sq.m).  Therefore, 
permeability of the site will be increased.  The landscaping of the site will aid in 
the permeability of the site and the guttering on the proposed dwellings will take 
water run off to a soakaway that will be approved by Building Control.

 Foul sewerage provision will be a matter for the developer to liaise with Welsh 
Water to address this matter.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

It was proposed by County Councillor R.J. Higginson and seconded by County 
Councillor A. Davies that application DM/2018/00380 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to a section 106 legal agreement to 
ensure that the dwellings are for affordable housing provision in perpetuity.

As Monmouthshire Housing Association was looking for some of the conditions to be 
amended to allow commencement of the development to begin earlier via a phased 
process, the application will be referred to the Delegation Panel to approve the 
amended conditions.

For approval - 10
Against approval - 1
Abstentions - 2

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/00380 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report and subject to a section 106 legal agreement to ensure that the 
dwellings are for affordable housing provision in perpetuity.

As Monmouthshire Housing Association was looking for some of the conditions to be 
amended to allow commencement of the development to begin earlier via a phased 
process, the application will be referred to the Delegation Panel to approve the 
amended conditions.

6. APPLICATION DM/2018/00381 - ERECTION OF FOUR NO. ONE-BEDROOM 
TERRACED BUNGALOWS, WITH CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT CROESONEN ROAD (GARAGE BLOCKS), 
ABERGAVENNY, NP7 6HR 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to a legal agreement to ensure that the dwellings are for affordable housing 
provision in perpetuity.

Monmouthshire Housing Association was looking for some of the conditions to be 
amended to allow commencement of the development to begin earlier via a phased 
process. If the application were approved then the application would be referred to the 
Delegation Panel to approve the amended conditions.

The local Member, County Councillor R. Harris, also a Planning Committee Member, 
informed the Committee that the proposed development provided an excellent use of 
the plot of land and approval of the application would considerably enhance the area.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, the following points were noted:

 Support was expressed for the design of the proposed dwellings.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

 When this development and the development in Caldicot (the previous 
application) have been completed, the Planning Committee Design Tour will visit 
both developments.

 The amount of render to be used in the proposed development was considered 
to be excessive.  The applicant could consider using a spar dash finish.

 The chimneys could be scaled down in size.

 The car parking provision is good.

It was proposed by County Councillor R. Harris and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Powell that application DM/2018/00381 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report and subject to a section 106 legal agreement to ensure that the 
dwellings are for affordable housing provision in perpetuity.

As Monmouthshire Housing Association was looking for some of the conditions to be 
amended to allow commencement of the development to begin earlier via a phased 
process, the application will be referred to the Delegation Panel to approve the 
amended conditions.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 13
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/00381 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report and subject to a section 106 legal agreement to ensure that the 
dwellings are for affordable housing provision in perpetuity.

As Monmouthshire Housing Association was looking for some of the conditions to be 
amended to allow commencement of the development to begin earlier via a phased 
process, the application will be referred to the Delegation Panel to approve the 
amended conditions.

7. Appeal Decision - Llan y Nant Farm, Trellech Grange 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 8th February 2018.  Site: Llan y Nant Farm, 
Trellech Grange. 

The appeal had been dismissed.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

8. Appeal Decision - Parklands, Llandogo, Monmouth 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 27th March 2018.  Site: Parklands, 
Llandogo, Monmouth. 

The appeal had been allowed and planning permission had been granted for a new 
vehicular access to Parklands, to separate access from holiday let within grounds, to 
provide secure garden to Parklands at Parklands, Llandogo, Monmouth, 
Monmouthshire NP25 4TW in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 
DC/2017/01265, dated 14 September 2017, and the plans submitted with it subject to 
the following conditions:

(i)      The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this 
decision.

(ii)      The development shall be carried out fully in accordance with the details 
shown on Drawing Ref BP2609/00 prior to the beneficial use of the access 
hereby approved.

(iii)       No structure, erection or planting exceeding 0.9metres in height shall be 
placed, erected or grown in the visibility splay.

(iv)       No surface water shall be permitted to drain from the site onto the adjoining 
highway or into the highway drainage system.

9. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT DELEGATION - Annual Report from 1st March 
2017 to 28th February 2018 

We received a report which outlined all work undertaken by the Heritage team in terms 
of heritage management in line with the terms of the scheme of delegation agreed with 
Cadw.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 The Heritage Manager would liaise with Members individually after the meeting 
to address issues raised regarding specific cases.

 The report is presented annually to Cadw.  However, it could also be presented 
annually to the Planning Committee, as well as all Members of the Authority.

 Most other local authorities have just one Heritage Conservation Officer. 
However, Monmouthshire has more officers. In comparison, Monmouthshire 
undertakes all of the work required, and is not just a consultee, as in other 
authorities.  Therefore, Monmouthshire requires more staff to undertake these 
duties. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 1st May, 

2018 at 2.00 pm

 Collaborative and team working is important.  However, it will be important to 
maintain a strong leadership in Monmouthshire regarding the protection of its 
heritage. 

 Positive feedback has been received from the public regarding paid / additional 
for services.

 Listed building applications are free.

We thanked officers for presenting the report and resolved to receive the Listed Building 
Consent Delegation annual report in 12 months time.

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm. 


